Karratha, WA, Australia

APPENDIX 1   I FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MetroMap Aerial Imagery

Silver Sands, SA, Australia

PROFIT OR LOSS STATEMENT & EBITDA RECONCILIATION

25

2022 2021

$'000 $'000

Revenue 25,030 20,941

Other income 2,813 304

Total revenue and other income 27,843 21,245

Aircraft and project processing costs (8,739) (6,544)

Employee benefits expense (6,835) (7,159)

Share based payments (214) (1,333)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (2,831) (2,731)

Amortisation of intangible assets (5,615) (4,296)

Advertising and marketing (626) (593)

Consulting and professional services (1,188) (620)

IT and telecommunications (76) (291)

Occupancy (174) (307)

Travel and accommodation (438) (98)

Other expenses (1,851) (1,436)

Finance costs (100) (87)

Finance income 31 75

(Loss) before income tax (813) (4,175)

Income tax benefit 214 94

(Loss) for the year after income tax (599) (4,081)

Proforma EBITDA Calculation 2022 2021

$'000 $'000

(Loss) before income tax (813) (4,175)

Add back finance costs 100 87

Less finance income (31) (75)

Add back depreciation 2,831 2,731

Add back amortisation 5,615 4,296

EBITDA 7,702 2,864

Less gain on sale of property (2,813) -

Add back share based payments 214 1,333

EBITDA (normalised) 5,103 4,197

SEGMENT INFORMATION

26

AUS USA Total AUS USA Total

2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue 24,133 897 25,030 20,909 32 20,941

Other income 2,813 - 2,813 304 - 304

Total revenue and other income 26,946 897 27,843 21,213 32 21,245

Aircraft and project processing costs (8,618) (121) (8,739) (6,521) (23) (6,544)

Employee benefits expense (6,414) (421) (6,835) (6,429) (730) (7,159)

Share based payments (214) - (214) (1,333) - (1,333)

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment
(2,799) (32) (2,831) (2,713) (18) (2,731)

Amortisation of intangible assets (5,287) (328) (5,615) (4,296) - (4,296)

Advertising and marketing (552) (74) (626) (419) (174) (593)

Consulting and professional services (1,066) (122) (1,188) (489) (131) (620)

IT and telecommunications (72) (4) (76) (287) (4) (291)

Occupancy (167) (7) (174) (270) (37) (307)

Travel and accommodation (262) (176) (438) (49) (49) (98)

Other expenses (1,667) (184) (1,851) (1,273) (163) (1,436)

Finance costs (100) - (100) (87) - (87)

Finance income 31 - 31 75 - 75

(Loss) before income tax (241) (572) (813) (2,878) (1,297) (4,175)

Income tax benefit 214 - 214 148 (54) 94

(Loss) for the year after income tax (27) (572) (599) (2,730) (1,351) (4,081)

Proforma EBITDA Calculation AUS USA Total AUS USA Total

by Geographical Segment 2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

(Loss) for the year before income tax (241) (572) (813) (2,878) (1,297) (4,175)

Add back finance costs 100 - 100 87 - 87

Less finance income (31) - (31) (75) - (75)

Add back depreciation 2,799 32 2,831 2,713 18 2,731

Add back amortisation 5,287 328 5,615 4,296 - 4,296

EBITDA 7,914 (212) 7,702 4,143 (1,279) 2,864

Less gain on sale of property (2,813) - (2,813) - - -

Add back share based payments 214 - 214 1,333 - 1,333

EBITDA (normalised) 5,315 (212) 5,103 5,476 (1,279) 4,197

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

27

2022 2021

$'000 $'000

Assets

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 14,144 16,553

Trade and other receivables 5,907 2,965

Contract assets 311 719

Current tax assets - 262

Other assets 477 878

Total current assets 20,839 21,377

Non-current

Property, plant and equipment 14,791 16,729

Intangibles 9,040 8,125

Total non-current assets 23,831 24,854

Total assets 44,670 46,231

2022 2021

$'000 $'000

Liabilities

Current

Trade and other payables 2,724 2,655

Contract liabilities 3,476 2,794

Current tax liabilities 159 -

Other financial liabilities 266 631